Received by: NU
Date: 1215122
Time: 9 46 COUNCIL

c2022-089A AJP--Animal Justice Party

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Racing and Gambling Legislation Amendment Bill 2022

First print

Proposed amendments

No. 1 Ban on greyhound racing

Page 8, Schedule 2[1]–[3], lines 2–24. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead—

[1] Part 1, heading

Omit the heading.

[2] Section 1 Name of Act

Insert "Prohibition" after "Racing".

[3] Section 3 Definitions

Omit all definitions from section 3(1), other than the definitions of *greyhound* and *greyhound racing* (or *greyhound race*).

[4] Section 3A

Insert after section 3—

3A Prohibition on greyhound racing

A person must not participate in greyhound racing. Maximum penalty—1,000 penalty units or imprisonment for 2 years, or both.

[5] Parts 2-8, sections 90-94, 101(2)-(4) and 102 and Schedules 1-3

Omit the provisions.

[6] Part 9, heading

Omit the heading.

[7] Long title

Omit the long title. Insert instead—

An Act to prohibit greyhound racing.

No. 2 Objects of Act

Page 8, Schedule 2[2], proposed section 3A(b), lines 13 and 14. Omit all words on those lines.

No. 3 Ban on harness racing

Pages 9–18, Schedule 3[1]–[28], line 2 on page 9 to line 3 on page 18. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead—

[1] Part 1, heading

Omit the heading.

[2] Section 1 Name of Act

Insert "Prohibition" after "Racing".

[3] Section 3 Definitions

Omit all definitions from section 3(1), other than the definition of *harness racing*.

[4] Section 3(2) and (3)

Omit the subsections.

[5] Section 3A

Insert after section 3—

3A Prohibition on harness racing

A person must not participate in harness racing. Maximum penalty—1,000 penalty units or imprisonment for 2 years, or both.

[6] Parts 2–6, sections 40–46 and 48(1)(b) and (2)–(4) and Schedules 1 and 2

Omit the provisions.

[7] Part 7, heading

Omit the heading.

[8] Long title

Omit the long title. Insert instead-

An Act to prohibit harness racing.

No. 4 Objects of Act

Page 9, Schedule 3[1], proposed section 2A(b) and (c), lines 8–11. Omit all words on those lines.

No. 5 Objects of Act

Page 9, Schedule 3[1], proposed section 2A(f), lines 15–17. Omit all words on those lines.

No. 6 Membership of HRNSW

Page 9, Schedule 3[3], line 29. Omit all words on that line. Insert instead—

Omit "5 members" from section 6(1).

Insert instead "the chief executive officer of HRNSW and 6 members".

No. 7 **Membership of HRNSW**

Page 9, Schedule 3. Insert after line 29-

[3A] Section 6(1)(a1)

Insert after section 6(1)(a)—

(a1) 1 member appointed by the Minister who—

- (i) is independent of the racing industry, and
- (ii) has expertise in the welfare of horses,

No. 8 Membership of HRICG

Page 12, Schedule 3. Insert after line 18—

[15A] Section 32(1)(e)

Insert after section 32(1)(d)—

(e) 1 person nominated by the Coalition for the Protection of Racehorses Inc.